

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6741 of 2023**

=====

LAKHABHAI BHIMABHAI MATIYA

Versus

SPECIAL LAND ACQUISITION OFFICER & 3 other(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR. ZALAK B PIPALIA(6161) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR. UTKARSH SHARMA, ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for
the Respondent(s) No. 3

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR.
JUSTICE A.J.DESAI**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BIREN VAISHNAV

Date : 02/05/2023

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. JUSTICE
A.J.DESAI)

Though served, contesting respondent i.e. respondent
No.2 who has been served way back on 24.04.2023 vide
order dated 20.04.2023 by which notice was issued by this
Court, has chosen not to appear before this Court.

We have heard learned advocate for the petitioner.
There would be ad-interim relief in terms of paragraph
32(E) of the petition, till then. Stand over to 14.06.2023.
Direct service is permitted.

(A.J.DESAI, ACJ)

(BIREN VAISHNAV, J)

BIMAL